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The Population Division of the U.S. Census Bureau produces annual population estimates for every state, county, and incorporated
place. Each release includes revisions and updates to the entire time series from April 1, 2010 to the current year. The May 2017
release for incorporated places is vintage 2016.

This fact sheet provides a summary of the state, county, and place level population estimates for Utah. Rankings of size, percentage
change, and absolute change are included. Data for all counties and all incorporated places (population 1,000 or more) appear at
the end of the document.!

State of Utah and National Comparisons
«  FromJuly 1,2015 to July 1, 2016, Utah’s population grew from 2,990,632 to 3,051,217, an increase of 60,585 (2.0

percent). This made Utah the fastest growing state in the nation between 2015 and 2016.

«  From the 2010 Census to July 1, 2016, Utah grew from 2,763,885 to 3,051,217, an increase of 287,332 (10.4
percent). This places Utah with the fourth fastest growth in the nation since the 2010 Census.

Table 1
Top 10 Percent Growth by State, Including District of Columbia

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank State or Area Change Rank State or Area Change
1 Utah 2.0% 1 District of Columbia 13.2%
2 Nevada 2.0% 2 North Dakota 12.7%
3 Idaho 1.8% 3 Texas 10.8%
4 Florida 1.8% 4 Utah 10.4%
5 Washington 1.8% 5 Colorado 10.2%
6 Oregon 1.7% 6 Florida 9.6%
7 Colorado 1.7% 7 Nevada 8.9%
8 Arizona 1.7% 8 Arizona 8.4%
9 District of Columbia 1.6% 9 Washington 8.4%
10 |Texas 1.6% 10 Idaho 7.4%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

« 74 percent of the state’s population growth from 2015 to 2016 occurred in the four Wasatch Front counties: Utah
County (17,503), Salt Lake County (16,732), Davis County (6,513), and Weber County (4,107). The statewide
growth from the 2010 Census to 2016 was also concentrated in the Wasatch Front counties (76 percent).

«  For cities with at least 50,000 people in 2016, the city of Lehi ranked 11th in the nation for fast-growing
populations. The city experienced 4.6 percent growth from 2015 to 2016, adding 2,702 people for a total
population of 61,130. Between 2015 and 2016 in cities with 1,000 people or more, Herriman saw the highest
absolute growth (4,548) and Vineyard saw the highest percent growth (24.2 percent).

«  Logan was one of five cities in the nation to cross the 50,000 population mark between 2015 and 2016. Logan's
population in 2016 was 50,676. The top 10 largest cities in the state remained the same between 2015 and 2016,
with Salt Lake having the largest population at 193,744.

1.The full data set is provided at: http://gardner.utah.edu/current-census-bureau-estimates/. Further information on the methodology is available at the U.S. Census
Bureau Population Estimates Site: http://www.census.gov/popest/
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Utah Counties

Table 2
Top 10 Total Population by County

County

Census 2010 July 2015 Estimate July 2016 Estimate

S 0V N LA WN =

Salt Lake County
Utah County

Davis County
Weber County
Washington County
Cache County
Tooele County

Box Elder County
Iron County
Summit County

1,029,655
516,564
306,479
231,236
138,115
112,656

58,218
49,975
46,163
36,324

1,094,622
561,232
335,768
243,453
155,450
120,060

62,879
51,998
48,294
39,481

1,121,354
592,299
342,281
247,560
160,245
122,753

64,833
53,139
49,937
40,307

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates
*Top 10 rank of county populations did not change from the 2010 Census to the 2015 or 2016 estimates.

Table 3
Top 10 Absolute Population Growth by County

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank County Change Rank County Change
1 |Utah County 17,503 1 |Salt Lake County 91,699
2 |Salt Lake County 16,732 2 |Utah County 75,735
3 |Davis County 6,513 3 |Davis County 35,802
4 [Washington County 4,795 4 |Washington County 22,130
5 |Weber County 4,107 5 |Weber County 16,324
6 |Cache County 2,693 6 |Cache County 10,097
7 |Tooele County 1,954 7 |Wasatch County 6,998
8 |lron County 1,643 8 |Tooele County 6,615
9 [Wasatch County 1,363 9 |Summit County 3,983
10 [San Juan County 1,188 10 |Uintah County 3,785

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

Table 4
Top 10 Percent Population Growth by County

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016
Rank County Change Rank County Change
1 [San Juan County 7.6% 1 [Wasatch County 29.7%
2 |Wasatch County 4.7% 2 [Morgan County 20.8%
3 |Juab County 4.2% 3 |Washington County 16.0%
4 |lron County 3.4% 4 |Utah County 14.7%
5 [Morgan County 3.1% 5 [San Juan County 14.6%
6 |Tooele County 3.1% 6 |Davis County 11.7%
7 |Washington County 3.1% 7 |Uintah County 11.6%
8 |Utah County 3.0% 8 |Tooele County 11.4%
9 |Kane County 3.0% 9 [Summit County 11.0%
10 |Cache County 2.2% 10 |Duchesne County 9.3%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates
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Utah Places (2016 Population of 1,000 or more)

Table 5
Top 13 Total Populati

on by Place

Census 2010 July 1, 2015 July 1,2016

Place Rank| Population Rank| Population Rank| Population
Salt Lake City 1 186,440 1 191,438 1 193,744
West Valley City 2 129,480 2 135,979 2 136,574
Provo 3 112,488 3 115,123 3 116,868
West Jordan 4 103,712 4 111,762 4 113,699
Orem 5 88,328 5 94,333 5 97,499
Sandy 6 87,461 6 94,007 6 95,836
Ogden 7 82,825 7 85,320 7 86,701
St. George 8 72,897 8 80,129 8 82,318
Layton 9 67,311 9 74,084 9 75,655
Taylorsville 10 58,652 1 60,418 12 60,436
South Jordan 1" 50,418 10 66,513 10 69,034
Logan 12 48,174 13 49,753 13 50,676
Lehi 13 47,407 12 58,428 11 61,130

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

Table 6
Top 10 Absolute Population Growth by Place
Place Population 1,000 or more in 2016

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank Place Change Rank Place Change

1 Herriman 4,548 1 South Jordan 18,616
2 Orem 3,166 2 Lehi 13,723
3 Lehi 2,702 3 Herriman 13,600
4 South Jordan 2,521 4 West Jordan 9,987
5 Salt Lake City 2,306 5 St. George 9,421
6 St. George 2,189 6 Orem 9,171
7 West Jordan 1,937 7 Saratoga Springs 9,106
8 Eagle Mountain 1,903 8 Sandy 8,375
9 Sandy 1,829 9 Layton 8,344
10 |Provo 1,745 10 |Eagle Mountain 7,787

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

Table 7
Top 10 Percent Population Growth by Place
Place Population 1,000 or more in 2015

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank Place Change Rank Place Change

1 Vineyard 24.2%| |1 Vineyard 2743.9%
2 Herriman 14.7% 2 Herriman 62.4%
3 Bluffdale 83%| |3 Bluffdale 55.4%
4 Elk Ridge 79%| |4 Saratoga Springs 51.2%
5 Monticello 75%| |5 Elk Ridge 40.8%
6 Eagle Mountain 7.0%| |6 South Jordan 36.9%
7 Blanding 6.9%| |7 Eagle Mountain 36.4%
8 Francis 6.8%| |8 Washington 35.1%
9 Saratoga Springs 6.0%| |9 Ballard 33.7%
10 |Pleasant View 5.0% 10 |Heber 31.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates
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Utah Places (2016 Population of 10,000 or more)

Table 8
Top 10 Absolute Population Growth by Place
Place Population 10,000 or more in 2015

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank Place Change Rank Place Change

1 Herriman 4,548 1 South Jordan 18,616
2 Orem 3,166 2 Lehi 13,723
3 Lehi 2,702 3 Herriman 13,600
4 South Jordan 2,521 4 West Jordan 9,987
5 Salt Lake City 2,306 5 St. George 9,421
6 St. George 2,189 6 Orem 9,171
7 West Jordan 1,937 7 Saratoga Springs 9,106
8 Eagle Mountain 1,903 8 Sandy 8,375
9 Sandy 1,829 9 Layton 8,344
10 |Provo 1,745 10 |Eagle Mountain 7,787

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

Table 9
Top 10 Percent Population Growth by Place
Place Population 10,000 or more in 2015

2015-2016 Census 2010-2016

Rank Place Change Rank Place Change

1 Herriman 14.7% 1 Herriman 62.4%
2 Bluffdale 8.3% 2 Bluffdale 55.4%
3 Eagle Mountain 7.0% 3 Saratoga Springs 51.2%
4 Saratoga Springs 6.0% 4 South Jordan 36.9%
5 Heber 4.8% 5 Eagle Mountain 36.4%
6 Santaquin 4.7% 6 Washington 35.1%
7 Lehi 4.6% 7 Heber 31.7%
8 Grantsville 4.5% 8 Lehi 28.9%
9 Washington 4.4% 9 North Logan 28.1%
10  [Hurricane 4.4% 10 [Farmington 26.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates
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Table 10

Utah Counties: Estimates and Changes

Census 2010, July 2015, July 2016

Total Population

Change 2015-2016

Change
Census 2010-2016

Population Rank

Pop. Rank 2016 |County Census 2010 July 1 20151 July 1 2016 Absolute | Percent | Absolute| Percent Census 2015 | 2016
Estimate Estimate 2010

1 Salt Lake County 1,029,655 1,104,622 1,121,354 16,732 1.5%| 91,699 8.9% 1 1 1
2 Utah County 516,564 574,796 592,299 17,503 3.0%( 75,735 14.7% 2 2 2
3 Davis County 306,479 335,768 342,281 6,513 1.9%| 35,802 11.7% 3 3 3
4 Weber County 231,236 243,453 247,560 4,107 1.7%| 16,324 7.1% 4 4 4
5 Washington County 138,115 155,450 160,245 4,795 3.1%( 22,130 16.0% 5 5 5
6 Cache County 112,656 120,060 122,753 2,693 2.2%( 10,097 9.0% 6 6 6
7 Tooele County 58,218 62,879 64,833 1,954 3.1% 6,615 11.4% 7 7 7
8 Box Elder County 49,975 51,998 53,139 1,141 2.2% 3,164 6.3% 8 8 8
9 Iron County 46,163 48,294 49,937 1,643 3.4% 3,774 8.2% 9 9 9
10 Summit County 36,324 39,481 40,307 826 2.1% 3,983 11.0% 10 10 10
1 Uintah County 32,588 37,789 36,373 -1,416 -3.7% 3,785 11.6% 1 1 1
12 Wasatch County 23,530 29,165 30,528 1,363 4.7% 6,998 29.7% 13 12 12
13 Sanpete County 27,822 28,801 29,409 608 2.1% 1,587 5.7% 12 13 13
14 Sevier County 20,802 20,940 21,267 327 1.6% 465 2.2% 15 14 14
15 Carbon County 18,607 20,430 20,399 -31 -0.2% -1,004 -4.7% 16 16 15
16 Duchesne County 21,403 20,781 20,337 -444 -2.1% 1,730 9.3% 14 15 16
17 San Juan County 14,746 15,707 16,895 1,188 7.6% 2,149 14.6% 17 17 17
18 Millard County 12,503 12,649 12,694 45 0.4% 191 1.5% 18 18 18
19 Morgan County 9,469 11,091 11,437 346 3.1% 1,968 20.8% 21 19 19
20 Juab County 10,246 10,566 11,010 444 4.2% 764 7.5% 20 20 20
21 Emery County 10,976 10,352 10,216 -136 -1.3% -760 -6.9% 19 21 21
22 Grand County 9,225 9,493 9,579 86 0.9% 354 3.8% 22 22 22
23 Kane County 7,125 7,120 7,334 214 3.0% 209 2.9% 23 23 23
24 Beaver County 6,629 6,344 6,463 119 1.9% -166 -2.5% 24 24 24
25 Garfield County 5172 4,991 4,986 -5 -0.1% -186 -3.6% 25 25 25
26 Wayne County 2,778 2,703 2,702 -1 -0.0% -76 -2.7% 26 26 26
27 Rich County 2,264 2,296 2,319 23 1.0% 55 2.4% 27 27 27
28 Piute County 1,556 1,503 1,466 -37 -2.5% -90 -5.8% 28 28 28
29 Daggett County 1,059 1,110 1,095 -15 -1.4% 36 3.4% 29 29 29

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates
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Table 11
Places with 2016 Population of 1,000 or more: Estimates and Changes
Census 2010, July 2015, July 2016

Total Population Change 2015-2016 S gg?;us 2010- Population Rank

Incorporated Place Census 2010 July 1, 2015 Estimate | July 1, 2016 Estimate Absolute | Percent | Absolute | Percent Census 2010(2016
Alpine 9,555 10,225 10,361 136 1.3% 806 8.4% 51 58
American Fork 26,263 28,308 28,770 462 1.6% 2,507 9.5% 29 31
Aurora 1,016 1,030 1,043 13 1.3% 27 2.7% 141( 145
Ballard 801 1,104 1,071 -33 -3.0% 270 33.7% 152( 143
Beaver 3,112 3,001 3,048 47 1.6% (64) -2.1% 98| 100
Blanding 3,375 3,776 4,036 260 6.9% 661 19.6% 94| 92
Bluffdale 7,598 10,902 11,809 907 8.3% 4,211 55.4% 65| 48
Bountiful 42,552 43,748 44,078 330 0.8% 1,526 3.6% 15 16
Brigham City 17,899 18,717 18,975 258 1.4% 1,076 6.0% 38( 40
Castle Dale 1,630 1,548 1,528 -20 -1.3% (102) -6.3% 120( 127
Cedar City 28,857 30,134 31,223 1,089 3.6% 2,366 8.2% 25( 27
Cedar Hills 9,796 10,256 10,374 118 1.2% 578 5.9% 49| 57
Centerfield 1,367 1,388 1,416 28 2.0% 49 3.6% 132 133
Centerville 15,335 16,863 17,286 423 2.5% 1,951 12.7% 441 43
Clearfield 30,112 30,659 30,855 196 0.6% 743 2.5% 23 28
Clinton 20,426 21,386 21,672 286 1.3% 1,246 6.1% 34 37
Coalville 1,363 1,434 1,457 23 1.6% 94 6.9% 133 132
Cottonwood Heights 33,433 34,289 34,285 -4 -0.0% 852 2.5% 21 22
Daniel 938 1,054 1,061 7 0.7% 123 13.1% 144( 144
Delta 3,436 3,484 3,509 25 0.7% 73 2.1% 92| 95
Draper 42,274 47,012 47,328 316 0.7% 5,054 12.0% 16| 15
Duchesne 1,690 1,805 1,755 -50 -2.8% 65 3.8% 118 118
Eagle Mountain 21,415 27,299 29,202 1,903 7.0% 7,787 36.4% 33 30
East Carbon-Sunnyside N/A 1,583 1,572 -1 -0.7% NA NA NA| 124
Elk Ridge 2,436 3,180 3,430 250 7.9% 994 40.8% 103 96
Elwood 1,034 1,068 1,077 9 0.8% 43 4.2% 140( 142
Enoch 5,803 6,265 6,568 303 4.8% 765 13.2% 77\ 78
Enterprise 1,711 1,798 1,823 25 1.4% 112 6.5% 116 115
Ephraim 6,135 6,861 7,072 211 3.1% 937 15.3% 72 73
Fairview 1,247 1,262 1,288 26 2.1% 1 3.3% 137 140
Farmington 18,275 22,539 23,140 601 2.7% 4,865 26.6% 37| 36
Farr West 5,928 6,611 6,755 144 2.2% 827 14.0% 76 76
Ferron 1,626 1,559 1,534 -25 -1.6% (92) -5.7% 121 126
Fillmore 2,435 2,490 2,491 1 0.0% 56 2.3% 104 106
Fountain Green 1,071 1,081 1,104 23 2.1% 33 3.1% 139 141
Francis 1,077 1,261 1,347 86 6.8% 270 25.1% 138 138
Fruit Heights 4,987 6,068 6,161 93 1.5% 1,174 23.5% 85| 81
Garland 2,400 2,443 2,492 49 2.0% 92 3.8% 105 105
Genola 1,370 1,438 1,484 46 3.2% 114 8.3% 131 130
Grantsville 8,893 10,012 10,459 447 4.5% 1,566 17.6% 57 56
Gunnison 3,285 3,297 3,325 28 0.8% 40 1.2% 95| 99
Harrisville 5,567 6,205 6,376 171 2.8% 809 14.5% 78 80
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Total Population

Change Census 2010-

Change 2015-2016 2016

Population Rank

Incorporated Place Census 2010 July 1, 2015 Estimate | July 1, 2016 Estimate Absolute | Percent | Absolute | Percent Census 2010({2016
Heber 11,362 14,289 14,969 680 4.8% 3,607 31.7% 46| 46
Helper 2,201 2,101 2,095 -6 -0.3% (106) -4.8% 107 111
Herriman 21,785 30,837 35,385 4,548 14.7% 13,600 62.4% 321 21
Highland 15,523 17,970 18,647 677 3.8% 3,124 20.1% 43| 42
Hildale 2,726 2,925 2,945 20 0.7% 219 8.0% 100| 102
Holladay 26,472 30,813 30,831 18 0.1% 4,359 16.5% 28| 29
Honeyville 1,441 1,451 1,501 50 3.4% 60 4.2% 126 129
Hooper 7,218 8,207 8,466 259 3.2% 1,248 17.3% 68| 63
Huntington 2,129 2,001 1,975 -26 -1.3% (154) -7.2% 108| 113
Hurricane 13,748 15,481 16,159 678 4.4% 2,411 17.5% 45| 45
Hyde Park 3,833 4,360 4,513 153 3.5% 680 17.7% 90| 89
Hyrum 7,609 7,932 8,027 95 1.2% 418 5.5% 64| 68
Ivins 6,753 7,870 8,132 262 3.3% 1,379 20.4% 70( 67
Kamas 1,811 2,057 2,109 52 2.5% 298 16.5% 111 110
Kanab 4,312 4,380 4,526 146 3.3% 214 5.0% 87| 88
Kaysville 27,300 30,441 31,243 802 2.6% 3,943 14.4% 27| 26
La Verkin 4,060 4,190 4,246 56 1.3% 186 4.6% 88| 90
Layton 67,311 74,084 75,655 1,571 2.1% 8,344 12.4% 9 9
Lehi 47,407 58,428 61,130 2,702 4.6% 13,723 28.9% 131 N
Lewiston 1,766 1,766 1,806 40 2.3% 40 2.3% 113 117
Lindon 10,070 10,800 10,939 139 1.3% 869 8.6% 48| 52
Logan 48,174 49,753 50,676 923 1.9% 2,502 5.2% 12 13
Manti 3,276 3,328 3,396 68 2.0% 120 3.7% 9| 97
Mapleton 7,979 9,220 9,512 292 3.2% 1,533 19.2% 62| 60
Marriott-Slaterville 1,701 1,743 1,751 8 0.5% 50 2.9% 117] 119
Mendon 1,282 1,348 1,386 38 2.8% 104 8.1% 136] 135
Midvale 27,964 32,548 33,035 487 1.5% 5,071 18.1% 26| 25
Midway 3,845 4,670 4,898 228 4.9% 1,053 27.4% 89| 86
Milford 1,409 1,330 1,357 27 2.0% (52) -3.7% 128| 137
Millville 1,829 1,961 1,986 25 1.3% 157 8.6% 110] 112
Moab 5,046 5,223 5,242 19 0.4% 196 3.9% 84| 84
Mona 1,547 1,599 1,662 63 3.9% 115 7.4% 122 121
Monroe 2,256 2,294 2,321 27 1.2% 65 2.9% 106| 107
Monticello 1,972 2,058 2,213 155 7.5% 241 12.2% 109| 108
Morgan 3,687 4,060 4,154 94 2.3% 467 12.7% 91 91
Moroni 1,423 1,452 1,482 30 2.1% 59 4.1% 127 131
Mount Pleasant 3,260 3,300 3,363 63 1.9% 103 3.2% 97| 98
Murray 46,746 49,165 49,230 65 0.1% 2,484 5.3% 14| 14
Naples 1,755 2,208 2,130 -78 -3.5% 375 21.4% 114] 109
Nephi 5,389 5,529 5,784 255 4.6% 395 7.3% 81 82
Nibley 5,438 6,444 6,747 303 4.7% 1,309 24.1% 80| 77
North Logan 8,269 10,172 10,590 418 4.1% 2,321 28.1% 60| 54
North Ogden 17,357 18,467 18,791 324 1.8% 1,434 8.3% 40| 41
North Salt Lake 16,322 19,764 20,301 537 2.7% 3,979 24.4% 42| 38
Oakley 1,470 1,594 1,624 30 1.9% 154 10.5% 124] 122
Ogden 82,825 85,320 86,701 1381 1.6%j 3,876 4.7% 7] 7
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Total Population

Change 2015-2016

Change Census 2010-

2016

Population Rank

Incorporated Place Census 2010 July 1, 2015 Estimate | July 1, 2016 Estimate Absolute | Percent | Absolute | Percent Census 2010(2016
Orangeville 1,470 1,393 1,378 -15 -1.1% (92) -6.3% 125| 136
Orem 88,328 94,333 97,499 3,166 3.4% 9,171 10.4% 5 5
Panguitch 1,520 1,667 1,665 -2 -0.1% 145 9.5% 123] 120
Park 7,558 8,146 8,299 153 1.9% 741 9.8% 66| 66
Parowan 2,790 2,924 2,986 62 2.1% 196 7.0% 99| 101
Payson 18,294 19,549 19,810 261 1.3% 1,516 8.3% 36| 39
Perry 4,512 4,693 4,846 153 3.3% 334 7.4% 86| 87
Plain 5476 6,296 6,493 197 3.1% 1,017 18.6% 79 79
Pleasant Grove 33,509 38,004 38,756 752 2.0% 5,247 15.7% 201 19
Pleasant View 7,979 9,252 9,716 464 5.0% 1,737 21.8% 61 59
Price 8,715 8,363 8,371 8 0.1% (344) -3.9% 58| 65
Providence 7,075 7,180 7,270 90 1.3% 195 2.8% 69| 71
Provo 112,488 115,123 116,868 1,745 1.5% 4,380 3.9% 3 3
Richfield 7,551 7,551 7,723 172 2.3% 172 2.3% 67| 70
Richmond 2,470 2,571 2,600 29 1.1% 130 5.3% 102| 103
River Heights 1,734 1,938 1,962 24 1.2% 228 13.1% 115] 114
Riverdale 8,426 8,663 8,710 47 0.5% 284 3.4% 59| 62
Riverton 38,753 41,830 42,838 1,008 2.4% 4,085 10.5% 171 17
Roosevelt 6,046 6,976 6,905 -71 -1.0% 859 14.2% 74 75
Roy 36,884 37,949 38,201 252 0.7% 1,317 3.6% 18] 20
Salem 6,423 7,464 7,831 367 4.9% 1,408 21.9% 71 69
Salina 2,489 2,523 2,551 28 1.1% 62 2.5% 101| 104
Salt Lake City 186,440 191,438 193,744 2,306 1.2% 7,304 3.9% 1 1
Sandy 87,461 94,007 95,836 1,829 1.9% 8,375 9.6% 6 6
Santa Clara 6,003 6,837 7,065 228 3.3% 1,062 17.7% 75 74
Santaquin 9,128 10,567 11,062 495 4.7% 1,934 21.2% 54| 51
Saratoga Springs 17,781 25,368 26,887 1,519 6.0% 9,106 51.2% 39| 33
Smithfield 9,495 10,771 11,146 375 3.5% 1,651 17.4% 53] 50
South Jordan 50,418 66,513 69,034 2,521 3.8% 18,616 36.9% 1 10
South Ogden 16,532 16,948 17,094 146 0.9% 562 3.4% 41 44
South Salt Lake 23,617 24,676 24,630 -46 -0.2% 1,013 43% 31| 35
South Weber 6,051 6,956 7,196 240 3.5% 1,145 18.9% 73| 72
Spanish Fork 34,691 38,038 38,861 823 2.2% 4,170 12.0% 19| 18
Spring City 988 1,002 1,023 21 2.1% 35 3.5% 142| 146
Springville 29,466 32,337 33,044 707 2.2% 3,578 12.1% 24 24
St. George 72,897 80,129 82,318 2,189 2.7% 9,421 12.9% 8 8
Sunset 5,122 5,198 5,234 36 0.7% 112 2.2% 83| 85
Syracuse 24,331 27,371 28,407 1,036 3.8% 4,076 16.8% 30| 32
Taylorsville 58,652 60,418 60,436 18 0.0% 1,784 3.0% 101 12
Tooele 31,605 33,122 33,762 640 1.9% 2,157 6.8% 22| 23
Toquerville 1,370 1,492 1,547 55 3.7% 177 12.9% 130 125
Tremonton 7,647 8,212 8,426 214 2.6% 779 10.2% 63| 64
Uintah 1,322 1,327 1,333 6 0.5% 11 0.8% 135] 139
Vernal 9,089 11,114 10,681 -433 -3.9% 1,592 17.5% 55| 53
Vineyard 139 3,184 3,953 769 24.2% 3,814| 2743.9% 235| 93
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Change Census 2010-

Total Population Change 2015-2016 2016 Population Rank

Incorporated Place Census 2010 July 1, 2015 Estimate | July 1, 2016 Estimate Absolute | Percent | Absolute | Percent Census 2010(2016
Washington 18,761 24,268 25,339 1,071 4.4% 6,578 35.1% 35| 34
Washington Terrace 9,067 9,153 9,198 45 0.5% 131 1.4% 56| 61
Wellington 1,676 1,613 1,609 -4 -0.2% -67 -4.0% 119] 123
Wellsville 3432 3,636 3,678 42 1.2% 246 7.2% 93] 94
Wendover 1,400 1,399 1,407 8 0.6% 7 0.5% 129| 134
West Bountiful 5,265 5,508 5,574 66 1.2% 309 5.9% 82| 83
West Haven 10,272 11,913 12,329 416 3.5% 2,057 20.0% 47| 47
West Jordan 103,712 111,762 113,699 1,937 1.7% 9,987 9.6% 4 4
West Point 9,511 10,339 10,548 209 2.0% 1,037 10.9% 52| 55
West Valley City 129,480 135,979 136,574 595 0.4% 7,094 5.5% 2 2
Willard 1,772 1,784 1,812 28 1.6% 40 2.3% 112] 116
Woodland Hills 1,344 1,481 1,527 46 3.1% 183 13.6% 134 128
Woods Cross 9,761 11,274 11,351 77 0.7% 1,590 16.3% 50 49

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates

Note:

The Utah Legislature recently funded the Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute to provide demographic decision support to the State of Utah. The work program includes serving as the lead
entity in Utah for the Census Bureau State Data Center program. This fact sheet is provided to help Utahns make more informed decisions. The Gardner Policy Institute will continue to
release additional demographic products to assist with data-driven decision making. For more information, visit http.//gardner.utah.edu/demographics/.
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